
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

Title Agenda 

Date Tuesday 12 March 2024 

Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Conference Chamber 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way  

Bury St Edmunds  

Membership Leader Cliff Waterman 

 Deputy Leader Victor Lukaniuk 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Donna Higgins Families and Communities 
 Diane Hind Resources 
 Gerald Kelly Governance and Regulatory 

 Richard O’Driscoll Housing 
 Ian Shipp Leisure 

 David Taylor Operations 
 Jim Thorndyke Planning 
 Cliff Waterman Leader 

 Indy Wijenayaka Growth 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 

participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Four Members 

Committee 

administrator 

Claire Skoyles 

Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01284 757176 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 

Public information 
 

 

Venue Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House, Western Way,  

Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Contact 
information 

Telephone: 01284 757176 
Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 

the meeting 

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five 
clear days before the meeting on our website. 
 

 

Attendance at 

meetings 

This meeting is being held in person in order to comply with the  

Local Government Act 1972. We may be required to restrict the  
number of members of the public able to attend in accordance  

with the room capacity. If you consider it is necessary for you  
to attend, please inform Democratic Services in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
As a local authority, we have a corporate and social  


[...]
se the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 

Personal 
information 

Any personal information processed by West Suffolk Council 
arising from a request to speak at a public meeting under the 

Localism Act 2011, will be protected in accordance with the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  For more information on how we do 
this and your rights in regards to your personal information and 

how to access it, visit our website: 
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/

howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 
763233 and ask to speak to the Information Governance 
Officer. 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


 

  Pages 
 

 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 1 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 
(copy attached). 
 

 

3.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 
 

 

 Part 1 - public 
 

 

4.   Open forum  

 At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated for 
questions or statements from and discussion with, non-Cabinet 
members. Members wishing to speak during this session are 

encouraged to give notice in advance. Who speaks and for how 
long will be at the complete discretion of the person presiding. 
 

 

5.   Public participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the district are invited 

to put one question or statement of not more than three minutes 

[...]
ribed in Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - exempt 

 

 

10.   Exempt appendices: Revenues collection performance and 
write-offs (paragraphs 1 and 2) 

67 - 72 

 Exempt appendices 1, 2 and 3 to Report number: 
CAB/WS/24/019 
Portfolio holder: Councillor Diane Hind 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
 

(These exempt appendices are to be considered in private under 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972, as they contain information relating to an individual and 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.) 
 

 



 

  Pages 
 

 

(No representations have been received from members of the 
public regarding this item being held in private.) 
 



CAB.WS.06.02.2024 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 6 February 2024 at 
6.00pm in the Conference Room, Mildenhall Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall, 
IP28 7JX 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Cliff Waterman (Leader of the Council) 

Vice Chair Victor Lukaniuk (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 

Donna Higgins 

Diane Hind 
Gerald Kelly 

Ian Shipp 
 

David Taylor 

Jim Thorndyke 
Indy Wijenayaka 

By invitation  

Sarah Broughton (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

 
In attendance  
Andy Neal  

 

540. Introduction  
 

Prior to the start of the meeting, Councillor Cliff Waterman, Leader of the 
Council, referred to King Charles III recent cancer diagnosis and wished him a 
speedy recovery and hoped that the release of his diagnosis would help to 

promote public awareness of the disease.  The Chair of the Council would also 
be writing to Buckingham Palace to send the Council’s best wishes and 

support to the King.  The Leader also asked the Cabinet to join him in sending 
their best wishes to the King and his family at this time. 
 

The Leader also introduced two Officers who were present to observe the 
Cabinet meeting and who were participating in the Council’s Aspiring Leader’s 

Programme.  
 

541. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard O’Driscoll. 
 

542. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.WS.06.02.2024 

543. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

544. Open forum  
 
 The following non-Cabinet member spoke under this item: 

 
1.  Councillor Andy Neal (Ward Member for Mildenhall Queensway) 
 

Councillor Andy Neal addressed the Cabinet in relation to Agenda Item 
13 (Community Chest Grants 2024 to 2025) and made specific 

reference to Mildenhall Town Football Club who had made an 
application to this fund, but which had been unsuccessful. 
 

Councillor Neal then went on to raise his general concerns in relation to 
the grant funding process and questioned whether it was fair and 

equal.  In his view, consideration should also be given to ensuring that 
there was an equal geographical spread of funding across the district of 
West Suffolk as a whole. 

 
In response to his concerns, Councillor Neal was informed by Councillor 

Donna Higgins, the Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities, that 
the application process was open to organisations across the whole of 
West Suffolk and each application was considered on its own merits.  

The Portfolio Holder also confirmed that she would seek to ascertain as 
to why the application from the Football Club had been unsuccessful 

and would report back to Councillor Neal accordingly.  
 

545. Public participation  
 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 
 

546. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Pa
[...]
Attachment D), 
particularly the Scenario Planning and Sensitivity Analysis 
(Attachment D, Appendix 5) and all other information contained 

in Report number CAB/WS/24/010, the Cabinet recommends the 
level of council tax for 2024 to 2025 be established at £197.82 

for an average band D property (the level of council tax beyond 
April 2025 will be set in accordance with the annual budget 
process for the relevant financial year). 

 
3. The Director (Resources and Property), in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Resources, be authorised to vire funds 
between existing Earmarked Reserves (as set out at Attachment 

Page 7



CAB.WS.06.02.2024 

D, Appendix 3) as deemed appropriate throughout the medium 
term financial planning period. 

 
4. The Director (Resources and Property) in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Resources, be given delegated authority to 
formulate and implement in full, Government grant, discount or 
relief schemes (examples include but not limited to those set out 

in paragraphs 3.14-3.16 and 4.7-4.10 of Report number 
CAB/WS/24/010), so long as they are as a minimum, revenue 

cost neutral to the Council. 
 

5. The change to the Second Home Premium, set out in paragraphs 

4.7 to 4.10 of Report number CAB/WS/24/010, be approved. 
 

Resolved: 
That: 
6. The fees and charges price increases (as set out in Attachment 

D, Appendix 6a of Report number CAB/WS/24/010) be 
approved. 

 
Recommended to Council (as part of the budget setting 

process) (20 February 2024): 
That: 
7. The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (as set out in 

Attachment F of Report number CAB/WS/24/010), be approved. 
 

553. Community Chest Grants 2024 to 2025 (Report number 
CAB/WS/24/011) 
 
The Cabinet considered this report, which sought approval for the 

recommendations of the Grant Working Party, following its consideration of 
applications for Community Chest funding in the 2024 to 2025 financial year. 

 
Councillor Donna Higgins, P
[...]
 (as 

set out in Appendix A to Report number CAB/WS/24/013). 
 

Councillor Gerald Kelly, Portfolio Holder for Governance and Regulatory, drew 
relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet and explained that the proposed 
Strategy would form part of a framework affecting the quality and use of land 

locally. It followed the principles of sustainability, aiming to achieve a balance 
between social, economic and environmental concerns, whilst meeting the 

authority’s statutory obligations and corporate responsibilities to protect and 
improve human health and the local environment.  
 

Following a review of the Strategy, it was found to continue to meet the 
Council’s responsibilities. A few minor amendments were made to ensure the 

document was up to date (as set out in paragraph 2.2 of Report number 
CAB/WS/24/013). 
 

The priorities by which West Suffolk Council would continue to deal with 
contaminated land were also outlined within the Strategy and included: 

• Protecting human health, controlled waters, designated ecosystems and 
damage to property from existing land pollution. 

• Encouraging sustainable clean-up practices to return land to a condition 

that was fit for use. 
• Encouraging re-use of previously developed and/or brownfield land. 

 
Resolved: 

 

That the draft West Suffolk Contaminated Land Strategy for the period 
January 2024 to January 2029, as set out in Appendix A to Report 

number CAB/WS/24/023, be adopted. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



CAB.WS.06.02.2024 

556. Decisions Plan: 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024 (Report number 
CAB/WS/24/014) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 
covering the period 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

557. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
See minute number 558. below. 

 

558. Exempt Appendices: Budget and Council Tax Setting 2024 to 2025 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 to 2028 (paragraph 3)  
(Report number CAB/WS/24/010) 

 
The Cabinet considered the exempt Appendices to this report.  However, no 

reference was made to specific detail and, therefore, this item was not held in 
private session. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.55 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 12



Cabinet – 12 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/017 
 

 
 

West Suffolk Council Food 

Safety and Health and Safety 
Service Plan 2024 to 2025 
 

Report number: CAB/WS/24/017 

Report to and date: Cabinet 12 March 2024 

Cabinet member: Councillor Gerald Kelly 

Portfolio Holder for Governance and Regulatory 

Tel: 07968 396389 

Email: gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officers: Jen Eves 

Director (HR, Governance and Regulatory) 

Tel: 01284 757015 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Christian Moore 

Food Safety and Licensing Manager 

Tel: 01284 757042 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Decisions Plan: The decision made as a result of this report will 
usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 
actioned until five clear working days of the 

publication of the decision have elapsed.  This item is 
included on the Decisions Plan. 

 
Wards impacted:  All wards 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Food 
Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2024 to 

2025, as contained in Appendix A to Report number: 
CAB/WS/24/017. 

 

 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 12 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/017 
 

1. Context to this report 

 

1.1 Our Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan outlines our 

commitment to protect public health and safety and the environment, 
by conducting programmed and reactive interventions, investigations, 
and research to detect, eliminate and control hazards by applying 

fair, transparent, and proportionate enforcement. 
 

1.2 Food Safety 

The Food Standards Agency (FSA) Framework Agreement sets out 
what the FSA expects from local authorities in their delivery of official 
controls on food law. It includes the requirement to prepare a 

statutory food service plan and describes in detail which areas of the 
service should be covered by the plan. The Food Law Code of Practice 

states that each competent authority must have an up-to-date, 
documented food service plan which is readily available to food 
business operators and consumers. The plan must be subject to 

regular review and clearly state the period during which the plan has 
effect. 

 

1.3 The plan must cover all areas of food law that the competent 
authority has a duty to enforce and set out how the authority intends 
to deliver official controls within its area. 

 

1.4 Health and safety 
The Commercial Environmental Health (CEH) team within the 
Environmental Health service works in partnership with the Health 

and Safety Executive (HSE), other local authorities, private 
businesses and with other internal services where appropriate to 

regulate statutory health and safety provisions and to provide 
enforcement, education, guidance, and emergency intervention to 
ensure the health and safety of employees and other persons. 

 

1.5 The council commits to playing its part to implement the themes of 
the national strategy, “Protecting people and places” 2022 to 2032. 

 

1.6 A full copy of the West Suffolk Council Food Safety and Health and 

Safety Plan 2024 to 2025 is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 

2. Delivery against 2022-2023 Plan 

 

2.1 Detailed below is a summary of progress made against the 2022 to 
2023 plan: 
 

2.2  The CEH team met the requirements of the Food Standards 

Agency’s quarterly ‘temperature check’ recovery plan. This set 
local authorities targets for a risk-based phased return to 

Page 14



Cabinet – 12 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/017 
 

undertaking food hygiene inspections in line with Food Law Code 
of Practice requirements. 

 

  The CEH team has worked to significantly reduce the outstanding 

inspection backlog from 809 inspections outstanding to 206. 
 

 The team have increased the number of samples taken from 20 in 
2022-2023 to 40 in 2023-2024. 
 

 Due to a reduction in staff resource the team have discontinued 
the planned health promotion work in partnership with Suffolk 

County Council Public Health, Suffolk Eat Out, Eat Well and Take 
Out, Eat Well. 

 
 Through additional temporary resource the CEH team were able to 

deliver a targeted project aimed at reducing accident rates in the 

transport sector. Significant issues were identified, and the team 
are following up with formal action as appropriate. Following the 

end of additional temporary resource, the team are not intending 
to deliver a health and safety project in 2024 to 2025. 

 

3. Challenges and priorities for food safety and 

health and safety 

 

3.1 Key challenges for this year ahead in implementing this plan include: 

3.2  Ensuring that the service plan meets the Food Law Code of 
Practice requirements and as part of this, to undertake a demand 
led review of the CEH team (people, processes and performance) 

to inform more efficient and effective ways of working and 
resourcing plans.  

 
 Significant time and resource investment into the council’s 

database system (ASSURE NEC) to ensure that the product is 
brought up to a standard that is fit for purpose and enables public 
facing services in line with our transformation programme. 

 

4. Other options considered, consultation and 

engagement undertaken 

 

4.1 The service plan is a statutory requirement set out in the code of 

practice for food safety, and therefore no other options have been 
considered and rejected. Engagement has been undertaken with 
[...]
c health and safety and the environment, by carrying out programmed 
and reactive interventions, investigations, and research to detect, eliminate and 

control hazards by applying fair, transparent, and proportionate enforcement. 

 

1.2 Range of functions and activities 
 

The food safety function is delivered by the Commercial Environmental Health (CEH) 
team, located within the Regulatory Service in the HR, Governance and Regulatory 

Directorate. 
 

The range of food safety functions undertaken by the CEH team are varied and include 
the following: 

 

 Programmed interventions, inspections, and revisits in food premises for which 
the West Suffolk Council is the enforcing authority. 

 Investigation of complaints concerning food, the full range of food 
establishments, and food handling practices. 

 Providing food safety advice and support to new and existing food business 

operators, including help by promoting the Food Standards Agency’s ‘Safer 
Food, Better Business’ food safety management system. 

 Food sampling in accordance with the programme prepared by the UK Health 
Security Agency and the Eastern Region Food Sampling Group. 

 Investigation of suspected and confirmed food poisoning cases and outbreaks, 

and other notified infectious disease cases. 
 Action in respect of food alerts issued by Food Standards Agency 

 Acting as ‘originating authority’ to food manufacturers and producers within 
West Suffolk and issuing endorsement for export documents for those who 
export foodstuffs. 

 Ensuring the removal of unfit food from the food chain by seizure, detention, or 
voluntary surrender. 

 Consultees for food safety guidance and policies, planning applications, and 
licensing applications. 

 Food safety promotional and educational campaigns.  
 Health development in areas related to the functions above.  
 Checks on inland imported food control at retail, catering and other 

establishments. 
 Registration of all food establishm
[...]
anning 
Indy Wijenayaka Portfolio Holder for Growth 

 

P
age 61



 

 

Page 8 of 8 

 

 

 
b. Membership of the Anglia Revenues Partnership Joint Committee (made up of Breckland Council, East 

Cambridgeshire District Council, East Suffolk Council, Fenland District Council and West Suffolk Council)  

 

Member Council Full representative Substitute representatives 

Breckland Philip Cowen Sam Chapman-Allen 
Sarah Suggitt 

East Cambridgeshire James Lay Anna Bailey 
Alan Sharp 

East Suffolk Paul Ashton Peter Byatt 
Vacancy 

Fenland Jan French Chris Boden 
Vacancy 

West Suffolk Diane Hind Victor Lukaniuk 
David Taylor 

 
 

Jennifer Eves 
Director (Human Resources, Governance and Regulatory) 
Date: 9 February 2024 

P
age 62



Cabinet – 12 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/019 
 

 
 

Revenues collection 

performance and 
write-offs 
 

Report number: CAB/WS/24/019 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet  12 March 2024 

Cabinet member: Councillor Diane Hind 
Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Email: diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
Director (Resources and Property) 

Tel: 01638 719245 
Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Decisions Plan: The decision made as a result of this report will 
usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 

actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed.  This item is 
included on the Decisions Plan but no longer 

constitutes a Key Decision 
 

Wards impacted:  All wards 
 
Recommendation: The write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt 

appendices to Report number: CAB/WS/24/019, be 
approved, as follows: 

     

1.  
 

 

Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling 
£24,604.84 

 

2.  Exempt Appendix 2: Overpayment of 
Housing Benefit totalling £25,713.11 
 

3.  Exempt Appendix 3: Sundry Debt of 

£9,439.63 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

mailto:diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 12 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/019 
 

   

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 The revenues section collects outstanding debts in accordance with 
either statutory guidelines or council agreed procedures.   
 

1.2 When all these procedures have been exhausted the outstanding debt 

is written off using the delegated authority of the Director (Resources 
and Property) for debts up to £4,999.99 or by Cabinet for debts over 

£5,000.00. 
 

1.3 It is best practice to monitor the recovery procedures for outstanding 
debts regularly and, when appropriate, write off irrecoverable debts. 

 

1.4 
 

Provision for irrecoverable debts is included both in the Business 
Rates and Council Tax Collection Funds (with precepting authorities 
picking up their relevant shares) and the General Fund (in relation to 

sundry debts) and writing off debts that are known to be 
irrecoverable ensures that staff are focussed on achieving good 

collection levels in respect of the recoverable debt.  
 

1.5 As at 1 February 2024 the Council Tax percentage of debt written off 
during 2023 to 2024 for all previous years is 0.01 percent. 

 

1.6 As at 1 February 2024 the business rates percentage of debt written 
off during 2023 to 2024 for all previous years is 0.01 percent. 

 

2. Proposals within this report 
 

2.1 To review the current revenue collection performance and to consider 
writing off outstanding debts, as detailed in the exempt appendices. 

 

2.2 Provision is made in the accounts for non-recovery but the total 
amounts to be written off are as follows with full details shown in 
Exempt Appendix 1 Council Tax totalling £24,604.84 

Exempt Appendix 2 Housing Benefit Overpayment totalling 
£25,713.11 

Exempt Appendix 3 Sundry Debt totalling £9,439.63 

2.3 

 
 

 
 

As at 1 April 2023 the total National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

billed by Anglia Revenues Partnership on behalf of West Suffolk 
Council (as the billing Authority) is £70.3 million per annum. The 

collection rate as at 1 February 2024 was 89.87 percent against a 
profiled target of 88.50 percent. 
   

2.4 

 
 

As at 1 April 2023 the total Council Tax billed by Anglia Revenues 

Partnership on behalf of West Suffolk Council (includes the County, 
Police and Parish precept elements) is £118.4 million per annum. The 

Page 64



Cabinet – 12 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/019 
 

 
 

collection rate as at 1 February 2024 was 92.04 percent against a 
profiled target of 92.02 percent. 

 

3. Alternative options that have been considered 
 

3.1 There is an extensive and supportive recovery process prior to the 
engagement of an enforcement agency. The council currently uses 

the services of the ARP Enforcement Agency to assist in the collection 
of business rates and Council Tax and also has on-line tracing 

facilities. Although this service was suspended during the lockdown 
and up to more recently, enforcement is now reinstated in line with 
Government guidance. It is not considered appropriate to pass the 

debts on to another agency.  
 

3.2 It should be noted that in the event that a written-off debt becomes 
recoverable, the amount is written back on, and enforcement 

procedures are re-established. This might happen, for example, if 
someone has gone away with no trace, and then they are 

unexpectedly ‘found’ again, through whatever route. 

 

4. Consultation and engagement undertaken 
 

4.1 Leadership Team and the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Property 

have been consulted with on the proposed write-offs. 

 

5. Risks associated with the proposals 
 

5.1 Low Risk - Debts are written off which could have been collected  
Control - Extensive recovery procedures are in place to ensure that all 
possible mechanisms are exhausted before a debt is written off. 

 
Medium Risk – Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on recovery of 

debts and the increase in bankruptcies, IVA, CVA’s are likely to 
impact this years’ collection rates. Close monitoring is taking place 
and support provided where possible. 

 

6. Implications arising from the proposals 
 

6.1 Financial as above 

6.2 Legal Compliance  

- the recovery procedures followed have been previously agreed; 
writing off uncollectable debt allows staff to focus recovery action on 
debt which is recoverable. 

6.3 Personal Data Processing  

- no changes to the way we process personal data. 

6.4 Equalities  

Page 65



Cabinet – 12 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/019 
 

- the application of predetermined recovery procedures ensures that 
everybody is treated consistently.  

- failure to collect any debt impacts on either the levels of service 
provision or the levels of charges. 

- all available remedies are used to recover the debt before write-off 

is considered. 
- the provision of services by the Council applies to everyone in the 

area. 

6.5 Crime and Disorder 

6.6 Environment or Sustainability 

6.7 HR or Staffing 

6.8 Changes to existing policies 

6.9 External organisations (such as businesses, community groups) 

 No significant implications on 6.1 – 6.8 as a result of this report 

 

7. Appendices referenced in this report 
 

7.1 Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax 
Exempt Appendix 2: Overpayment of housing benefit 

Exempt Appendix 3: Sundry debt 
 

8. Background documents associated with this 

report 
 

8.1 None 

 

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 West Suffolk Council Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2024 to 2025
	CAB.WS.24.017 Appendix A WSC Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2024-2025

	7 Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024
	8 Revenues collection performance and write offs
	10 Exempt appendices: Revenues collection performance and write-offs (paragraphs 1 and 2)
	CAB.WS.24.019 EXEMPT Appendix 2 Housing Benefit Overpayment
	CAB.WS.24.019 EXEMPT Appendix 3 Sundry Write-Offs




Minutes of the meeting


CAB.WS.12.03.2024 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 12 March 2024 at  
6.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House, Western Way,  
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Victor Lukaniuk (Deputy Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
 

Donna Higgins 

Diane Hind 
Gerald Kelly 

Richard O’Driscoll 
 

Ian Shipp 

Jim Thorndyke 
Indy Wijenayaka 

 

In attendance  

Peter Armitage  
Birgitte Mager  

Joe Mason  
 

559. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cliff Waterman and 
David Taylor. 

 

560. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

561. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

562. Open forum  
 

The following non-Cabinet member spoke under this item: 
 

1. Councillor Joe Mason (Ward Member for Haverhill North) 
 
Councillor Joe Mason addressed the Cabinet with specific questions in relation 

to car parking charges and measures to support the High Street in Haverhill. 
 

Councillor Mason asked if Cabinet had a clear, cohesive plan to help improve 
the vibrancy and encourage greater footfall in Haverhill’s High Street. As part 
of the plan for encouraging greater footfall, Councillor Mason stated that 



CAB.WS.12.03.2024 

there was currently no free car parking in Haverhill and asked whether there 
were plans to support that.  

 
In response, Councillor Indy Wijenayaka, Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

provided Councillor Mason with examples of initiatives that were in place to 
support Haverhill High Street, including the forthcoming ‘Makers’ Market’ 
which had previously proved successful and the ‘Free from Three’ car parking 

initiative on Fridays. The Cabinet was committed to supporting the High 
Street with an holistic strategy in place which aligned with the Council’s 

strategic priorities. 
 
Councillor Mason was informed that he would be provided with a written 

response which would expand on this further.  
 

563. Public participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 

 

564. West Suffolk Council Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 
2024 to 2025  
 

(Report number CAB/WS/24/017) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which sought approval for the West Suffolk 
Food Safety and Health and Safety Service plan 2024 to 2025. 
 

The Food Safety and Health and Safety Service plan outlined the Council’s 
commitment to protect public health and safety and the environment by 

conducting programmed and reactive interventions, investigations, and 
research to detect, eliminate and control hazards by applying fair, 
transparent, and proportionate enforcement. 

 
The plan, which was a statutory requirement set out in the code of practice 

for food safety, was attached as Appendix A to the report, and was 
considered in detail by the Cabinet. 
 

Councillor Gerald Kelly, Portfolio Holder for Governance and Regulatory, drew 
relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, which included summarising 

progress made against the 2022 to 2023 plan; the key challenges identified 
that would affect the implementation of the 2024 to 2025 plan, and how 
resourcing of the team was a key factor to the successful implementation of 

the plan, as set out in sections 2.1, 3.1 and 5.1 of the report respectively.  
 

The Cabinet supported approval of the plan and acknowledged the extensive 
amount of work undertaken by officers in this service area. 

 
Resolved: 

 

That the Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2024 to 2025, 
as contained in Appendix A to Report number: CAB/WS/24/017, be 

approved. 
 
 



CAB.WS.12.03.2024 

 

565. Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024  
 

(Report number CAB/WS/24/018) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 
covering the period 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

566. Revenues collection performance and write offs  
 
(Report number CAB/WS/24/019) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report, which provided the collection data in 
respect of council tax and national non-domestic rates (NNDR) and sought 

approval for the write-off of the amounts contained in the exempt appendices 
attached to the report. 
 

Councillor Diane Hind, Portfolio Holder for Resources, drew relevant issues to 
the attention of the Cabinet, including the current performance of both council 

tax and business rates collection, as set out in Section 2 of the report. 
 
Members noted that there was an extensive and supportive recovery process 

prior to the engagement of an enforcement agency. The Council currently 
used the services of the ARP Enforcement Agency to assist in the collection of 

business rates and council tax and also had online tracing facilities.  
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that every effort was 

made to recover a debt before reaching the point of seeking approval to write 
it off. In the event that a written-off debt became recoverable, the amount 

was written back on, and enforcement procedures would be re-established. 
Debt recovery rates were improving considerably. 
 

Recognition was given to the extensive amount of work undertaken by 
officers in this service area and to the Anglia Revenues Partnership as a 

whole. 
 

Resolved: 

 
That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices to 

Report number: CAB/WS/24/019, be approved, as follows: 
     

1.  Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £24,604.84 
2. Exempt Appendix 2: Overpayment of Housing Benefit totalling 

£25,713.11 

3. Exempt Appendix 3: Sundry Debt of £9,439.63 
 

567. Exclusion of press and public  
 
See minute number 568. below. 



CAB.WS.12.03.2024 

 

568. Exempt appendices: Revenues collection performance and write-offs 
(paragraphs 1 and 2)  

 
(Exempt appendices 1, 2 and 3 to Report number CAB/WS/24/019) 

 
The Cabinet considered the exempt appendices to this report. However, no 
reference was made to specific detail and, therefore, this item was not held in 

private session. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.21 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


